

NO. 119P21

TWENTY-TWO A DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

v. )

MADERKIS DEYAWN ROLLINSON )

From Iredell County

\*\*\*\*\*

STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S  
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

REASONS WHY THIS COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S  
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ..... 3

I. THE TRIAL COURT PERSONALLY ADDRESSED DEFENDANT  
BEFORE HE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND HIS  
WAIVER WAS BOTH KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY. .... 3

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT  
DEFENDANT WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY ANY ERROR OF THE  
TRIAL COURT REGARDING HIS WAIVER OF HIS RIGHT TO  
TRIAL BY JURY..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

Peaseley v. Va. Iron, Coal & Coke Co., 282 N.C. 585, 194 S.E.2d 133  
(1973) ..... 4

State v. Bunning, 346 N.C. 253, 485 S.E.2d 290 (1997) ..... 14

State v. Hamer, \_\_ N.C. App. \_\_, 845 S.E.2d 846 (2020) ..... 15, 16

State v. Hudson, 280 N.C. 74, 185 S.E.2d 189 (1971)..... 14

State v. Poindexter, 353 N.C. 440, 545 S.E.2d 414 (2001) ..... 14

State v. Rollinson, 2021-NCCOA-58..... 3

State v. Sinclair, 301 N.C. 193, 270 S.E.2d 418 (1980) ..... 12, 13

State v. Swink, 252 N.C. App. 218, 797 S.E.2d 330 (2017) ..... 15, 16

State v. Wilson, 363 N.C. 478, 681 S.E.2d 325 (2009) ..... 14

**STATE STATUTES**

N.C.G.S. § 7A-31 ..... 1, 3

N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(c) ..... 4

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201 .....passim

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201(b)..... 4, 5

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201(c) ..... 6

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1201(d)..... 5

**STATE RULES**

N.C. R. App. P. 15 ..... 3

NO. 119P21
